ORDINANCE NO. 15/

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS, AMENDING SECTION 169.2 OF THE FIRE PREVENTION CODE, 1970 EDITION, BY AUTHO-RIZING THE CHIEF OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO DESIGNATE FIRE LANES ON PUBLIC PROPERTY AND ON PRIVATE PROPERTY DEVOTED TO PUBLIC USE; AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF POLICE TO POST APPROPRIATE SIGNS AND MARKINGS; PROHIBITING THE PARKING OF MOTOR VEHICLES IN FIRE LANES; PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY OF FINE NOT TO EXCEED THE SUM OF TWO HUNDRED (\$200.00) DOLLARS FOR EACH OFFENSE AND DECLARING AN EMER-GENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. Section 169.2 of the Fire Prevention Code, 1970 Edition, is hereby amended to read as follows:

- (a). The Chief of the Fire Department of the City of Addison is hereby authorized to determine the necessity for and to designate appropriate areas on public property and on private property devoted to public use, as Fire Lanes.
- (b). Upon the designation of such areas as Fire Lanes, the Chief of Police is authorized and directed to post appropriate signs or to make appropriate markings showing the limits of such Fire Lanes.
- (c). Upon the designation and appropriate marking of Fire Lanes, it shall be unlawful for any person to park any motor vehicle in a Fire Lane or to otherwise obstruct such Fire Lane at any time.

SECTION 2. Any person violating any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction in the Municipal Court, shall be fined an amount not to exceed the sum of Two Hundred (\$200.00) Dollars for each offense.

The fact that the present Ordinances of the City of Addison are inadequate to properly provide for Fire Lanes on public

113

<u>د</u> -

property and on private property devoted to public use creates an urgency and an emergency in the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare and requires that this Ordinance take effect immediately from and after its passage and the publication of the caption as the law in such cases provides.

DULY PASSED by the City Council of the City of Addison, Texas, on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 19\_\_\_.

APPROVED:

Ditton 1. 1 Joele

ATTEST:

CITY SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

**w** - y

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS

. . .

ORDINANCE NO. 159

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS, AMENDING SECTION 169.2 OF THE FIRE PREVENTION CODE, 1970 EDITION, BY AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO DESIGNATE FIRE LANES ON PUBLIC PROPERTY AND ON PRIVATE PROPERTY DEVOTED TO PUBLIC USE; AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF POLICE TO POST APPROPRIATE SIGNS AND MARKINGS; PROHIBITING THE PARKING OF MOTOR VEHICLES IN FIRE LANES; PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY OF FINE NOT TO EXCEED THE SUM OF TWO HUNDRED (\$200.00) DOLLARS FOR EACH OFFENSE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

Duly passed by the City Council of the City of Addison, Texas, on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 19\_\_\_\_.

filter J. Jolly

**ATTEST:** 

CITY SECRETARY

115

· · · ·